ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HFALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
DEPUTY HEALTH DIRECTOR
MATTHEW S. KAUFMANN
DIRECTOR OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS



Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

| Type (Circle One): OOO | | CASE NUMB | ER: 201022 —01 | | |
|--|---|--------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Received Date: 10/22/20 | Received Time: 12:22 PM | _ Received By: DV | Lead: DV | | |
| Incident Date: | _ Incident Time: | _ Assigned to: | Assigned Date: | | |
| COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN | G PARTY: | | | | |
| Name: STEVE | | □ RP is fr | om Facility □ Anonymous | | |
| Organization: PRIVATE CIT | IZEN | Cal OES # | f (if applicable) 20-5905 | | |
| Primary Phone Number: 925 | -954-4279 Seco | | | | |
| Email: | | <u></u> | | | |
| Address: | | | | | |
| City: | | State: Zip | Code: | | |
| FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN | CIDENT: | | | | |
| Name:CUPA Facility I.D.: | | | | | |
| Phone Number: | | | | | |
| Address: 1280 WILLOW PA | ASS RD | Unit: | | | |
| City: CONCORD | | State: CA Zip (| Code: 94520 | | |
| Location Description: SHOP | PPING CENTER - HOBBY L | OBBY BACK PARKIN | G LOT | | |
| INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPT | ION: | | | | |
| RP STATES THERE ARE | 3 DRUMS OF BLUE LIQU | JID ABANDONED | | | |
| | | | | | |
| INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT | ON: | 0 | 0000 | | |
| Commun | <u>ON:</u> ity Warning System Level (Cir | cle Highest Level): N/A | 0 1 2 3 | | |
| FACILITY | ISO / MCAR | TRANSPORTATION | MISCELLANEOUS | | |
| | □ Fatality (one or more) | □ Tank Truck | □ Storm Drain/Creek | | |
| ☐ Startup or Shutdown | □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people | □ Railroad □ On Water | □ Drug Lab ☑ Disposal/Abandonment | | |
| | □ Flammable Vapor Cloud | □ Pipeline | □ Odor Complaint | | |
| □ Upset | > 5,000 lbs. | □ Fuel Tank | □ Other: | | |
| Time Enroute to Scene: Time Arrived On Scene: 12:25 PM Time Departed From Scene: 3:25 PM | | | | | |
| REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY: | | | | | |
| REFERRED TO OTHER AGEN | ICY: | | | | |
| REFERRED TO OTHER AGEN | ICY: | | | | |



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

| DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable): | | STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable): | | | |
|--|--|------------------------------------|--|------------------|----------------|
| CLU/ERER Number: | | ☐ Actual Discharg | ge □ Pot | ential Discharge | |
| AGENCIES ON SCEN | E OR NOTIFIED: | | | | |
| Agency Type | <u>Agency</u> | <u>O/N</u> | Contact Person | Phone Number | Case Number |
| Fire Department | CCC FPD | 0 | Steve | | |
| Law Enforcement | | | | | |
| Air District | | | | | |
| State OES | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| REPORT: | | | | | |
| On 10/22/2020 At approx 12:00 PM CCHS-HMP receiv containing unknow | /I ed a notification fron n content in the park | n a private ting lot of a | citizen stating that shopping center. | he observed 3 at | pandoned drums |
| CCHS-HMP dispat | ched HM3 (box trucl | k) and arriv | ved on scene at app | orox 12:25 PM. | |
| Upon arrival CCHS-HMP met to discuss the incident with CCC-FPD Captain Steve Saywer. Initial assessment: 2X30 gal poly drums, broken lids, containers were intact and not leaking at the time. | | | | | |
| CCHS-HMP dawner Air monitoring using | ive was to transfer thed PPE and performed g CGI, CGI was with om each drum and performed non-Flam. | ed the follo in normal | owing field test: range. | | - ' |
| CCHS-HMP transfered the liquid waste into a 30 gal Poly drum added Hazwaste labels and relocated the 2 poly drums and 1 liquid drum to a secure location for the facility to dispose of. | | | | | |
| The inspector met with the 2 tenets of the property (Guitar Center, Hobby Lobby) and informed them that any abandoned Hazardous Waste is their responsibility to manage. | | | | | |
| Property Owner: Eric Murray: oak funds: 510-550-5102 Guitar Center: Lauren Johnson: 925-363-7770 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan | | | | | |
| Report Prepared by: | | | | | |

Alexandra McMullen

| From: | Warning Center < Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov | > |
|--|--|----------------------------------|
| Sent: To: | Thursday, October 22, 2020 12:58 PM ccchazmat | |
| Subject: | [EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: | Cal OFS Control #:20-5905 |
| | | |
| Governor's Office of Emergency S Hazardous Materials Spill Report | ervices | |
| CNTRL #:20-5905 | BY Cal OES: Diego Navarro Cal OES OSPR: NRC#: | |
| 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Janice Webb 2. 3. PHONE #: 925-941-3330 | AGENCY: Contra Costa County Fire 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #: | |
| 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (IF 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: 4. EXT: 5 | | |
| 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 t 1. Blue Liquid / = / Unknown / G | | |
| 2. | | |
| 3. | | |
| 55 gallons each. Drums are sealed h. CONTAINED: Stopped i. WA | was 3 abandoned drums capable of holding . It's stopped and contained with no waterway ATER INVOLVED: No WATER IMPACTED: | rs impacted. |
| 3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 1240 vb. CITY: Concord c. COUNTY: | | |
| 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 10/22/2020 b. TIME(Merchant/Business d. CAUSE: EVACUATIONS: No h. | Military): 1222 c. SITE: Other Reason for Other: Abandonment e. INJ | URIES: No f. FATALITY: No g. |

| | | | | _ | |
|-----|-------|----|-----|----|--------|
| CLE | - A N | UΡ | BY: | Co | HazMat |

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY:

c. PHONE#: d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS:

f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED: Co Hazmat
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, Co/HIth, Co/E-HIth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 10/22/2020 12:49:37 PM Last Modified by Warning Center on 10/22/2020 12:58:19 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911

Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

http://w3.calema.ca.gov/Operational/MALHaz.NSF/SpillAllDocs/A3B560F6E9FFA94488258609006CE9BD?OpenDocume